

"

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.12

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013
CC 7018/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 03/05/2011 in FAO No.50/1993 of The
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SAROJ HANDA @ SAROJ MALHOTRA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YASH PAL HANDA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,c/delay in refiling SLP)

Date: 05/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tarunveer Singh Khehar, Adv.

For Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Although, there is an unusual delay of 205 days in filing and 344 days in refiling the special leave petition, we deem it appropriate to condone the delay considering the fact that the petitioner is an indigent lady against whom a decree of divorce has been passed by the High Court even without paying a single penny towards maintenance or permanent alimony. The delay in filing and refiling the special leave petition is, therefore, condoned.

Issue notice on the special leave petition and also on the prayer for interim relief.

Until further orders, the decree of divorce passed by the High Court shall remain stayed.

|(Neetu Khajuria)

|(Sneh Bala Mehra)

|
|Sr.P.A.

|Court Master

|