

SECTION IV B

Listed on 3.2.2015

Court No. 3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Item No. 13

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 14451 OF 2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Saroj Handa @ Saroj MalhotraPetitioner(s)

Versus

Yash Pal HandaRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.12.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass following order:-

" The learned counsel on either side have submitted that they would explore the possibility of resolving the dispute between the parties if the matter is referred to Mediation Centre.

Accordingly, we refer the matter to Supreme Court Mediation Centre, New Delhi to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of the dispute between the parties, who would appear before the said Mediation Centre today i.e. on 15.12.2014 at 02.00 P.M.

The Incharge, Supreme Court Mediation Centre, after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the disputes, shall submit a report to this Court within a fortnight thereafter.

List the matter on 03.02.2015.

Personal presence of the parties is dispensed with."

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, mediation report dated 15.01.2015 has been received from the Supreme Court Mediation Centre which is annexed with this Office Report.

Service of show cause notice in SLP is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 2nd day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR