

SECTION IV B

Listed on 01.07.2015

Court No.3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Item No.201

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 14451 OF
2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Saroj Handa @ Saroj MalhotraPetitioner(s)

Versus

Yash Pal HandaRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was dismissed for non-prosecution on 17.02.2015 by the Hon'ble Court and the same was restored to its original number as an Interelocutory Application for recalling the Court's order dated 17.02.2015 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.04.2015 and the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Heard.

For the reasons stated in the application order dated 17.02.2015 is recalled. I.A. NO. 3 is allowed and the SLP is restored to its original number."

It is submitted that service of show cause notice is complete and pursuant to the Hon'ble Court's order dated 15.12.2014, the matter above mentioned was referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre and a report from the Mediation Centre has been received stating therein that respondent has refused to participate in the mediation proceedings (Copy enclosed).

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 17th day of June, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR